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Town of Willsboro






Office of the Secretary for planning and zoning Board
 
__________________________________________________________________



– 17 –
September 21, 2018 


MINUTES
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
DATE: September 11st, 2018 at 4:30 PM

LOCATION: Willsboro Town Hall

Present: Chairman, Carol DeMello; Board Members: Pete Sowizdrzal, Bruce Hale
Excused: Anne Lincoln, Anthony Galioto
Absent: Jason Morgan
Member of the Public: Peter Naboka, Pamela Gittler, Bridget Brown, Hannaha and Nathan Martin, Terry Pulsifer Jr., Kent and Barbara Michie
Meeting called to order at 4:32pm 
MINUTES: 
The August 2018 Minutes were approved as presented.
(Sowizdrzal/Hale) A motion was made and seconded to approve the August 21st, 2018 minutes. All in favor, motion carried.

PUBLIC HEARING: 
--Pamela Gittler—36 Club Drive ---21.10-1-30.291--- RL-1—20 x 20 Garage and a 20 x 20 driveway
Gittler briefly described her project to the Board; she stated that they would like to make a driveway with a 20-foot pad leading into the new 20 x 20 garage. The garage will have electricity but will not have plumbing and will be a single story. DeMello stated that the Gittler project requires a variance due to the property having two front yards and in the RL-1 district the front yards have a 50-foot setback.
Open Public Hearing:
Kent Michie stated that they own the parcel directly across the road from the Gittler parcel and he is in favor of the project and stated he believes it will be an improvement to the neighborhood. Barabara Michie also stated that she is in favor of the project and it is an upgrade from the previous pool structure they are replacing. Gene Miller sent in a letter stating that she owns a parcel nearby and is in favor of the project. 
Close Public Hearing with reserving the right to ask questions as needed. 

The Board discussed the application and some changes that need to be made. The tax map number for the property should be 21.10-1-30.291; the one on the application is for a vacant parcel (across the street and owned by the Gittlers). The application number is 2018-6V. The Gittlers have updated the map of the parcel to accurately show all of the measurements and the proposed garage location. They are asking for a 10-foot variance in the front yard on Club Drive. Pulsifer, Code Enforcement Officer, stated that the Uniform Fire Code of the State of New York requires a 12-foot egress-able access between structures.  Due to the unique situation where the Gittlers have two front yards, the property can be accessed from two roads, Club Drive and Lakeshore Drive, Pulsifer proposed that they move the garage from the original 4-foot egress to be a 6-foot egress so there will be room for a stretcher and/or ATV to fit between the two structures for emergency purposes.  He feels that because of the access provided from the two front yards, this will satisfy the fire code requirements. The Gittlers have taken Pulsifer’s proposal and made the 6-foot egress. DeMello summarized the project; she stated the Gittlers are replacing an above ground pool (which has already been taken down) with 20 x 20-foot garage and a 20 x 20-foot driveway pad. DeMello stated that lot coverage and lot size are not an issue. The Board discussed the five questions of the Area Variance Criteria which are summarized in the attached Decision Form.
(DeMello/Hale) A motion was made to grant variance of 10’ from the 50’ front yard setback requirement to place garage at 40’ from the front yard boundary on Club Drive, granting relief from Section 4.10, p. 29, Schedules of Use and Area Regulations and Section 5.42 4&5 (p. 44) Yard Regulations (Protrusion into Front Yard & Double Frontage Lots), and seconded. All in favor, motion carried. 
--Hannaha & Nathan Martin—4688 NYS Rte. 22—20.3-2-13.000---LC-W---New Manufactured home with new septic and relocate driveway to a safer location
Martin briefly described the project to the Board; she stated that they would like to put in a new manufactured home with a new septic and new well; they also want to move the driveway to a safer location. Previously, there was an existing home on the property that was no longer inhabitable so they acquired a demolition permit and removed the building. Currently the lot is vacant.  

Open Public Hearing: 

Brown stated that she and her husband are the prior owners of the parcel and sold to the Martin’s. Brown informed the Board they previously were granted a variance for a very similar project, and there were no objections from neighbors. The Langworthy’s who live across the road have contacted Brown multiple times stating they are in favor of the new project and are glad to have neighbors back. Brown stated the reason for pulling the building permit was for personal reasons; they had purchased another home and no longer needed to build a home on this property. 
Close Public Hearing with reserving the right to ask questions as needed.

Pulsifer stated he has been to the parcel multiple times and has met with Mr. Martin about the project. He stated it will be a great addition to the neighborhood and would like to see them stay in the area. Pulsifer also stated that there are no issues with the project and feels that a variance is the only way to provide relief for their unique situation. DeMello summarized the project and stated that lot coverage is not an issue. The Board discussed the questions of the Area Variance Criteria, which are summarized in the attached Decision Form.
(DeMello/Sowizdrzal) A motion was made to grant relief from Sections 4.10, p. 29, Schedules of Use and Area Regulations; and Section 4.23, p. 35, Existing Undersized Lots; and Section 4.43, p. 37, Nonconforming Structures, #2.  This variance allows the residence to be placed at 80’ from the rear boundary line resulting in a rear setback variance allowance of 120’.

OLD BUSINESS: No Old Business 
NEW BUSINESS: No New Business
ADJOURNMENT:  Meeting was adjourned at 5:38 pm
(DeMello/Sowizdrzal) A motion was made and seconded, to close the meeting. All in favor and the motion carried.
Respectfully Submitted 

Codia Crandall 

Secretary for Planning and Zoning Board 
Decision Form:

	Board:


	Zoning Board of Appeals

	Date of Appeal: 


	09-11-2018

	Application Number:


	2018-6V

	Name:


	Pamela Gittler

	Project Address:


	36 Club Drive, Willsboro

	Tax Map Number:


	21.10-1-30.291

	Request for Variance From:


	Section 4.10, p. 29, Schedules of Use and Area Regulations and Section 5.42 4&5 (p. 44) Yard Regulations (Protrusion into Front Yard & Double Frontage Lots).


Project Description:

Replace 16’ x 32’ above ground pool and 16’ x 8’ pool deck with 20’ x 20’ garage:  20’ x 20’ = 400 sq. ft.
Review of Area Variance Criteria: 

Area Variance Criteria:

1. How could the benefit not be achieved by any other feasible means?

The Board finds that location chosen (behind the house off of Club Drive) appears to be the best possible for convenience and preserving the views and open space of the property.  Monetary savings for preparing a pad can be had by placing it in the location of an above-ground pool that was removed.  It cannot be located to the south side of the house with a driveway off Lake Shore Drive as the septic system is located there.

2. How will it not produce an undesirable change in the neighborhood?  

The Board finds that Gittlers have tried to minimize the impact of the garage by placing it so that the neighbor’s view will not be obstructed, and would like to preserve as many trees as possible to maintain as much as nature as possible.  The Board believes this garage will not change the character of the neighborhood as there are many garages and sheds on surrounding properties, and there was an above ground pool in this location previously.  
3. Is the request substantial? 

The Board finds that placing the garage 40’ from the front yard boundary line results in a variance of 10’ on a 50’ front yard setback requirement and is NOT substantial.  It is also not substantial when considering the placement in regards to the total space available on the lot.
4. Adverse physical or environmental effects? 

Because there was an existing above ground pool in the same location, the Board does not believe there will be any change to the environmental conditions in the neighborhood.  With proper drainage, there should be no runoff issues. They are putting in drainage to disperse any ground water.
5. How is this hardship not self-created?

The Board finds that because this is a pre-existing, undersized lot and a corner lot with two front yards, the limitations imposed by the Zoning Law are not self-created.

	Proposed Motion:


	Motion to grant variance of 10’ from 50’ front yard setback requirement to place garage at 40’ from the front yard boundary on Club Drive, granting relief from Section 4.10, p. 29, Schedules of Use and Area Regulations and Section 5.42 4&5 (p. 44) Yard Regulations (Protrusion into Front Yard & Double Frontage Lots).



	Motion Made By:


	Carol DeMello

	Motion 

Seconded By:


	Bruce Hale

	Member Vote:
	Member Name:
	Yes
	No

	
	Chairman, Carol de Mello
	X
	

	
	Vice Chair, Peter Sowizdrzal
	X
	

	
	Anthony Galioto
	Excused
	

	
	Bruce Hale
	X
	

	
	Anne Lincoln
	Excused
	

	
	Jason Morgan
	Absent
	

	
	
	
	

	Signature of 

ZBA Chairman:


	


ZBA Area Variance Questions DRAFT
Submitted by Carol de Mello

Name____Pamela & Pete Gittler_________    Tax Map #___21.10-1-30.291_______________
Area Variance Application Number: ___2018-6V_____     Date of Vote:  ____09-11-2018_____
Findings:
1. As to whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method feasible for the applicant other than an area variance, I find that:

The location chosen (behind the house off of Club Drive) appears to be the best possible for convenience and preserving the views and open space of the property.  Monetary savings for preparing a pad can be had by placing it in the location of an above-ground pool that was removed.  It cannot be located to the south side of the house with a driveway off Lake Shore Drive as the septic system is located there.

2. As to whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood, or a detriment to nearby properties will be created, I find that:

The Gittlers have tried to minimize the impact of the garage by placing it so that the neighbor’s view will not be obstructed, and would like to preserve as many trees as possible to maintain as much as nature as possible.  I do not believe this garage will change the character of the neighborhood as there are many garages and sheds on surrounding properties.

3. As to whether the requested area variance is substantial, I find that:

Placing the garage 40’ from the front yard boundary line results in a variance of 10’ on a 50’ front yard setback requirement and is NOT substantial.

4. As to whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district, I find that:

Because there was an existing above ground pool in the same location, I do not believe there will be any change to the environmental conditions in the neighborhood.  With proper drainage, there should be no runoff issues.

5. As to whether an alleged difficulty is self-created, I find that: (This consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the board of appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.)

Because this is a pre-existing, undersized lot and a corner lot with two front yards, the limitations imposed by the Zoning Law are not self-created.
FINDINGS OF FACT—Draft
Submitted by Peter Sowizdrzal

Variance Application — Pamela Gittler

Application # 

August 21, 2018

Property location:36 Club Dr, Willsboro NY (Tax Map #: 21.10-1-30.291)

Zoning District:  RL-1 (Residential – Low Density)

Project Description:  Putting up a 20’ x 20’ Detached Garage

 —IMPACTS Non-Conforming Substandard Lot Size, Section 4.10 page 29 - Schedules of Use & Area Regulations and Section 5.42 4&5.  Yard Regulations (Protrusion into Front Yard and Double Frontage Lots). Front Yard Setback
Seeking the following variances: Putting garage in front yard and front yard setback variance of 5 ft.
ZONING REQUIREMENTS:

Minimum lot size:

40,000 sq. ft. (.4 acres = 17,424) 

Front or Shoreline setback:
50’ (40’ – Need 10’ Variance)

Rear yard setback:

10’ (Not an issue)
Side Yard setback:

10’ (Not an Issue)
Maximum Lot Coverage:
15%= 2613.6sq. ft. (1688 sq. ft. – Not an Issue)
Maximum bldg. height:
35’ (Not an Issue)
Move to public hearing? —Yes, 


ZBA Area Variance Questions DRAFT
Submitted by Pete Sowizdrzal

Name: Pamela Gittler______________    Tax Map #__21.10-1-30.291___________________________
Area Variance Application Number:  2018-6V________     Date of Vote:  September 11, 2018______

Findings:
1. As to whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method feasible for the applicant other than an area variance, I find that: No. They are trying to build where the pool used to be because they land is compacted and level in this location. 

2. As to whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood, or a detriment to nearby properties will be created, I find that: The garage will not change the character of the neighborhood.  There was a pool in that prior location.
3. As to whether the requested area variance is substantial, I find that: No. They are looking for a 10-foot variance because they are on a corner lot. 
4. As to whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district, I find that: It will not. They are putting in drainage to disperse any ground water.
5. As to whether an alleged difficulty is self-created, I find that: (This consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the board of appeals but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.)

No.  There was a pool at this location in the past.  

Decision Form:

	Board:


	Zoning Board of Appeals

	Date of Appeal: 


	09-11-2018

	Application Number:


	2018-5V

	Name:


	Nathan & Hannaha Martin

	Project Address:


	4688 NYS RTE 22, Willsboro

	Tax Map Number:


	20.3-2-13.00

	Request for Variance From:


	Section 4.10, p. 29, Schedules of Use and Area Regulations, and Section 4.23, p. 35, Existing Undersized Lots, and Section 4.43, p. 37, Nonconforming Structures (#2).


Project Description:

Replace uninhabitable residence (already demolished) with new manufactured home:  26’-8” x 66’ = 1760 sq. ft.; new septic system; move driveway for improved road site lines and safety.  Proposed home is nearly identical to the one proposed by the former owners (Brown) in the variance approved in 2007.  Location is farther back from Rte. 22 necessitating a variance request for 120’ for rear yard setback. Relief is also requested for existing undersized lot.
Review of Area Variance Criteria: 

Area Variance Criteria:

1. How could the benefit not be achieved by any other feasible means?

The Board finds that the lot is a pre-existing, undersized lot created before the Zoning Law. The lot is wider along the road (front yard) than it is deep. Maintaining required side yard setback (150 feet) is possible and the proposed development does so. It is impossible to satisfy both front yard setback (150 feet) and rear yard setback (200 Feet). The proposed development would satisfy front yard setback by encroaching on rear yard setback. It is felt that this is more desirable than encroaching on the required front yard.  Moving the driveway as proposed improves visibility on a high-speed road and addresses safety concerns.

Homeowner states there is no possible way to purchase surrounding property.

Also, in 2007, a variance was granted for a substantially similar project.  The building permit was withdrawn by the then homeowners after 8 months due to personal reasons and the variance expired.  While the new Zoning Law adopted in 2015 no longer requires a variance to rebuild on the same footprint (Section 4.43 Nonconforming Structures #2), it does still require a variance to increase the size of the footprint, or if the setbacks cannot be followed.
2. How will it not produce an undesirable change in the neighborhood?  

The Board finds that the addition of a new home and septic system on this existing lot where a dilapidated cottage used to exist will be an improvement to neighborhood, not a detriment.  The neighborhood has other ranch style homes.  The character of the neighborhood is very rural.  The new house will not be seen from the road and will not be undesirable or affect the nearby properties.
3. Is the request substantial? 

The Board finds that the request is not substantial.  Locating the house at 80’ from the rear property line means the requested variance of the rear yard setback is 120’ where 200’ is required.  Since the variance from the regulation is about 60%, that sounds substantial.  However, when taking into account the small area of the lot in relation to the surrounding acres of vacant forest land, DeMello does NOT find the 120’ variance to be substantial, and the Board agrees.

4. Adverse physical or environmental effects? 

The Board finds that there will be no adverse or environmental impact by replacing the uninhabitable cottage and aging septic system with a brand new residence and new septic system.  It will be an improvement to the environment.

5. How is this hardship not self-created?

The Board finds that the difficulty is not self-created because the lot predates the Zoning Law first adopted in 1974.
	Proposed Motion:


	Motion to grant relief from Sections 4.10, p. 29, Schedules of Use and Area Regulations; and Section 4.23, p. 35, Existing Undersized Lots; and Section 4.43, p. 37, Nonconforming Structures, #2.  This variance allows the residence to be placed at 80’ from the rear boundary line resulting in a rear setback variance allowance of 120’.



	Motion Made By:


	Carol DeMello

	Motion 

Seconded By:


	Pete Sowizdrzal 

	Member Vote:
	Member Name:
	Yes
	No

	
	Chairman, Carol de Mello
	X
	

	
	Vice Chair, Peter Sowizdrzal
	X
	

	
	Anthony Galioto
	Excused
	

	
	Bruce Hale
	X
	

	
	Anne Lincoln
	Excused
	

	
	Jason Morgan
	Absent
	

	
	
	
	

	Signature of 

ZBA Chairman:


	


ZBA Area Variance Questions DRAFT
Submitted by Carol de Mello

Name____Nathan & Hannaha Martin______    Tax Map #___20.3-2-13.00____________________
Area Variance Application Number: ___2018-5V_   Date of Vote:  ____09-11-2018___________
Findings:
1. As to whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method feasible for the applicant other than an area variance, I find that:

The lot is a pre-existing, undersized lot created before the Zoning Law. The lot is wider along the road (front yard) than it is deep. Maintaining required side yard setback (150 feet) is possible and the proposed development does so. It is impossible to satisfy both front yard setback (150 feet) and rear yard setback (200 Feet). The proposed development would satisfy front yard setback by encroaching on rear yard setback. It is felt that this is more desirable than encroaching on the required front yard.  Moving the driveway as proposed improves visibility on a high-speed road and addresses safety concerns.

Homeowner states there is no possible way to purchase surrounding property.

Also, in 2007, a variance was granted for a substantially similar project.  The building permit was withdrawn by the then homeowners after 8 months due to personal reasons and the variance expired.  While the new Zoning Law adopted in 2015 no longer requires a variance to rebuild on the same footprint (Section 4.43 Nonconforming Structures #2), it does still require a variance to increase the size of the footprint, or if the setbacks cannot be followed.   

2. As to whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood, or a detriment to nearby properties will be created, I find that:

The addition of a new home and septic system on this existing lot where a dilapidated cottage used to exist will be an improvement to neighborhood, not a detriment.  The neighborhood has other ranch style homes.

3. As to whether the requested area variance is substantial, I find that:

Locating the house at 80’ from the rear property line means the requested variance of the rear yard setback is 120’ where 200’ is required.  Since the variance from the regulation is about 60%, that sounds substantial.  However, when taking into account the small area of the lot in relation to the surrounding acres of vacant forest land, I do not find the 120’ variance to be substantial.

4. As to whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district, I find that:

There will be no adverse or environmental impact by replacing the uninhabitable cottage and aging septic system with a brand new residence and new septic system.  It will be an improvement to the environment.

5. As to whether an alleged difficulty is self-created, I find that: (This consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the board of appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.)

The difficulty is not self-created in that the lot predates the Zoning Law first adopted in 1974.
FINDINGS OF FACT--Revised 
Submitted by Carol de Mello

Variance Application 2018-5V—Martin

September 11, 2018

Property location:  4688 NYS Rte. 22, Willsboro

Zoning District:  LC-W

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Replace uninhabitable residence (already demolished) with new manufactured home:  26’-8” x 66’ = 1760 sq. ft.; new septic system; move driveway for improved road site lines and safety.  Proposed home is nearly identical to the one proposed by the former owners (Brown) in the variance approved in 2007.  Location is farther back from Rte. 22 necessitating a variance request for 120’ for rear yard setback. Relief is also requested for existing undersized lot.   IMPACTS Section 4.10, p. 29, Schedules of Use and Area Regulations, and Section 4.23, p. 35, Existing Undersized Lots, and Section 4.43, p. 37, Nonconforming Structures (#2).
ZONING REQUIREMENTS:

Minimum lot size:

42 acres (original lot size 4.5 acres = 196,020 sq. ft.)

Front setback:


150’ (Not an issue)
Rear yard setback:

200’ (proposed location 80’; need 120’ variance)
Side Yard setback:

150’ (not an issue)
Maximum Lot Coverage:
10% (not an issue)
Maximum bldg. height:

35’ (not an issue)
According to the property record, the buildings and improvements currently total 0 sq. ft., which is under the 19,602 allowance.

Though a variance was granted for a new structure to be located closer to the rear boundary line by the previous owner, and a building permit was issued in the regulated time, the new structure was never built.  Records indicate that the previous owner withdrew the building permit eight months after approval.  Too much time has passed to consider an extension, so variance request is necessary.  Records are available for the variance approval in 2007.

Move to public hearing?—Yes, Sept. 18.  Date changed to 9-11-2018.


FINDINGS OF FACT—Draft
Submitted by Peter Sowizdrzal

Variance Application —Nathan and Hannaha Martin

Application # 2018 – 5V

August 21, 2018

Property location:4688 NYS RT 22, Willsboro NY (Tax Map #: 20.3-2-13.000)

Zoning District:  LC-W (Land Conservation – Woodland)

Project Description:  Putting a new manufactured home, installing new septic system and relocate driveway to a safer location.

 —IMPACTS Non-Conforming Substandard Lot Size, Section 4.10 page 28 - Schedules of Use & Area Regulations. Rear Yard Setback and 4.43-Non Conforming Structure page 37
Seeking the following variances: Non- Conforming Substandard Lot size in the LW-C district is 42 acres.
ZONING REQUIREMENTS:

Minimum lot size:

42 acres (4.5 acres) 

Front or Shoreline setback:
150’ (183’ - Not an Issue)

Rear yard setback:

200’ (80’ – Need Variance for 120’)
Side Yard setback:

150’ (420’ North – 176’ South – Not an Issue)
Maximum Lot Coverage:
10% (1760 sq. ft. – Not an Issue)
Maximum bldg. height: 

35’ (Not an Issue)
ZBA Area Variance Questions DRAFT
Submitted by Pete Sowizdrzal

Name: Nathan and Hannaha Martin______________    Tax Map #__20.3-2-13.000____________________________
Area Variance Application Number: 5018-5V____________     Date of Vote:  September 18, 2018______

Findings:
1. As to whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method feasible for the applicant other than an area variance, I find that: It can not be achieved by any other way.  This is zoned LC-W (Land Conservation – Woodland). They have an existing lot that is 4.5 acres.  They were granted a variance for this house in the past but did not build which nullified the variance.

2. As to whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood, or a detriment to nearby properties will be created, I find that: The character of the neighborhood is very rural.  The new house will not be seen from the road and will not be undesirable or affect the nearby properties.
3. As to whether the requested area variance is substantial, I find that: No.  They are only requesting a variance for rear yard setback which requires 200 ft. which they will need a 120’ variance. 
4. As to whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district, I find that: It will not.  They are putting in a new septic system that will improve the environmental conditions.
5. As to whether an alleged difficulty is self-created, I find that: (This consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the board of appeals but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.)

No.  They were awarded a variance to do this exact project but didn’t act upon it and the variance period expired.  

	
	5 Farrell Road, Willsboro, NY 12996

Phone: (518) 963-8668  Website: www.townofwillsboro.com



